financial liabilities

2,681.21 - - - - 1.91 - - -

Net exposure to
currency risk
(A-B)

115,561.71 (1,508.46) (1,859.28) (1,644.46) 1.13 (1,432.32) (2.25) (1.95) (16.06)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year. (values in `)

Particulars Average rate Year-end spot rate

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
USD  -   -   69.7700  65.7300

EUR  -   -   78.8400  81.3400

JPY  -   -   0.6343  0.6192

GBP  -   -   91.7500  92.8400

31 March 2018 (` in Lakhs)

Category Instrument Currency Cross
Currency

Amounts Buy /
Sell

Hedges of recognized (liabilities) /
assets

Forward
contract

NIL NIL NIL NIL

Hedges of highly probable forecast
transactions

NIL NIL NIL NIL

136

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening)
of the Indian Rupee against US dollars, Euro,
Japanese Yen, the Pound and other currencies at
31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency and affected

(` in Lakhs)

Effect in INR Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019
1% movement
USD  124.54  (124.54)  81.02  (81.02)
EUR  7.18  (7.18)  4.67  (4.67)
JPY  22.86  (22.86)  14.87  (14.87)
BRL  -   -   -   -
GBP  6.50  (6.50)  4.23  (4.23)
SGD  0.02   (0.02)  0.02  (0.02)
CHF  0.28  (0.28)  0.18  (0.18)
ZAR  0.18  (0.18)  0.12  (0.12)
31 March 2018
1% movement
USD  15.08  (15.08)  9.86  (9.86)
EUR  18.59  (18.59)  12.16  (12.16)
JPY  16.44  (16.44)  10.75  (10.75)
BRL  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)  0.01
GBP  14.32  (14.32)  9.37  (9.37)
SGD  0.02  (0.02)  0.01  (0.01)
CHF  0.02  (0.02)  0.01  (0.01)
ZAR  0.16  (0.16)  0.11  (0.11)

(v) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk can be either fair value
interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate
risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of
changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
investments because of fluctuations in the
interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is
the risk that the future cash flows of floating
interest bearing instruments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in market interest
rates.

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain

[…]

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Carrying amount
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities (30,000.00)  (30,000.00)

(30,000.00) (30,000.00)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets 817.28 1,634.55

Financial liabilities - -

817.28  1,634.55

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit
or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

31 March 2019
Financial assets 70.76  (70.76)  46.04  (46.04)

Financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

Total Variable-rate instruments  70.76  (70.76) 46.04  (46.04)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  70.76  (70.76)  46.04  (46.04)

31 March 2018
Financial assets  146.60  (146.60)  95.86  (95.86)

Financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

Total Variable-rate instruments  146.60  (146.60)  95.86  (95.86)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  146.60  (146.60)  95.86  (95.86)

(vi) Equity and commodity price risk

 Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the value of assets and liabilities as a result of changes in market
prices of investments. The Company has no exposure to changes in the quoted equity securities
price risk as it has investments in unquoted equity instruments only. The Company does not invest in
commodities and is not exposed to commodity price risk.

138

M. Capital Management

 The Company strives is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and
market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the

[…]

208

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Carrying amount
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities (30,000.00) (30,000.00)

(30,000.00) (30,000.00)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets 817.28 1,634.55
Financial liabilities - -

817.28 1,634.55

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate
instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives as hedging instruments under
a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-
rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points
in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
 100 bp
decrease

31 March 2019

Financial assets 70.76 (70.76) 206.40 (206.40)

Financial liabilities - - (58.66) 58.66

Total Variable-rate
instruments

70.76 (70.76) 147.74 (147.74)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 70.76 (70.76) 147.74 (147.74)

31 March 2018

Financial assets 146.60 (146.60) 206.40 (206.40)

Financial liabilities - - (58.66) 58.66

Total Variable-rate
instruments

146.60 (146.60) 147.74 (147.74)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 146.60 (146.60) 147.74 (147.74)

(vi) Equity and commodity price risk

 Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the value of assets and liabilities as a result of changes in market
prices of investments. The Group has no exposure to changes in the quoted equity securities price risk
as it has investments in unquoted equity instruments only. The Group does not invest in commodities
and is not exposed to commodity price risk.

209

M. Capital Management

 The Group strives is to maintain a strong
capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. Management